Having deducted the fees and related expenses in connection with the Subscriptions, the
total amount of net proceeds received by the Company is in the approximate sum of
HK$252.22 million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds for such purposes as
disclosed in the paragraphs headed “Reasons for the subscriptions and use of proceeds”
in the Announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 109,726,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 11.22% of the total number
of issued Shares immediately prior to the entering into the Subscription Agreements;
and (ii) approximately 10.09% of the total number of issued Shares as enlarged by the
Subscriptions.

– 2 –

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, the following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) immediately prior to the entering into the Subscription Agreements; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion:

Name of Shareholder

Immediately prior to
the entering into the

Subscription Agreements Immediately upon Completion
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Substantial Shareholders
Prestige Rich Holdings Limited (Note 1) 633,600,000 64.80 633,600,000 58.26
Prosperous East Investment Limited (Note 2) 99,424,000 10.17 99,424,000 9.14

Other Directors
JLB Capital Limited (Note 3) — — 21,860,781 2.01
Fortune Box International Limited (Note 4) — — 38,300,000 3.52

Public Shareholders
Other Subscribers — — 49,565,219 4.56
Other Public Shareholders 244,736,000 25.03 244,736,000 22.51

Total 977,760,000 100 1,087,486,000 100

Notes:

1) The 633,600,000 Shares, representing 58.26% of the issued Shares as enlarged by the Subscriptions,
are held by Prestige Rich Holding Limited (“Prestige Rich”). Mr. Zhang Jinbing beneficially owns the
entire issued share capital of Prestige Rich. Mr. Zhang Jinbing is the Chairman, an executive Director
of the Company and the chairman of the Nomination Committee. Mr. Zhang Jinbing is also a director
of Prestige Rich. Prestige Rich shall sell 156,430,000 Shares, representing 14.38% of the issued Shares
as enlarged by the Subscriptions, to an Independent Third Party pursuant to a sale and purchase